The impact of a 20% fall in the value of investments on the capital return is a decrease of £187,264,000 (2022: £190,351,000)
due to the decrease in investments.

(c) Interest rate risk
Interest rate movements may affect:

• the fair value of investments of any fixed interest securities;

• the level of income receivable from any floating interest-bearing securities and cash at bank and on deposit; and

• the interest payable on the Company’s floating interest term loans.

The Board reviews regularly the values of the Company’s fixed interest rate securities. The Board imposes limits on the
Company’s borrowing to ensure gearing levels are appropriate to market conditions, and these are monitored and reviewed
on a regular basis. The Company’s borrowings are conducted through a fixed rate facility, which allows the Investment
Manager to finance opportunities at competitive rates.

Interest rate sensitivity
As interest rates for any short-term loans are fixed at the commencement of the loan, only cash at call are subject to
interest rate movements.

All such deposits at call, earn interest at the applicable daily rate. At 31 May 2023, if interest rates on the £75 million drawn
down under the Company’s loan facility on that date (2022: £85 million) had been lowered by 25 basis points, with all other
variables held constant, the increase in net assets attributable over the year would have been £187,500 (2022: £212,500).

87EUROPEAN OPPORTUNITIES TRUST PLC
ANNUAL REPORT 2023

Job No: 47783 Proof Event: 13 Black Line Level: 6 Park Communications Ltd Alpine Way London E6 6LA

Customer: Devon Equity Project Title: European Opportunities Annual Report 2022 T: 0207 055 6500 F: 020 7055 6600

STRATEGY
GOVERNANCE
FINANCIAL
OTHER INFORMATION

18. Financial instruments continued

The financial assets (excluding short-term debtors) consist of:

2023 2022

Floating
rate

£’000

Non–
interest
bearing

£’000
Total
£’000

Floating
rate

£’000

Non–
interest
bearing

£’000
Total
£’000

Sterling  5,852  210,407  216,259  565  205,756  206,321

Euro  760  581,515  582,275  5,266  585,820  591,086

Danish Krone  328  134,464  134,792 –  107,003  107,003

Norwegian Krone –  5,713  5,713  142  34,602  34,744

Swiss Franc  11  4,219  4,230 –  18,572  18,572

  6,951  936,318  943,269  5,973  951,753  957,726

The floating rate assets consist of cash deposits at call. Sterling cash deposits at call earn interest at floating rates based on
daily Sterling Overnight index Average (SONIA) rates.

The non-interest bearing assets represent the equity element of the investment portfolio at 31 May 2023.

The financial liabilities consist of:

2023 2022

Fixed
rate

£’000

Non–
interest
bearing

£’000
Total
£’000

Fixed
rate

£’000

Non–
interest
bearing

£’000
Total
£’000

Sterling  75,000  8,776  83,776  85,000  3,641  88,641

  75,000  8,776  83,776  85,000  3,641  88,641

The fixed rate liabilities consist of a short-term bank loan with The Bank of Nova Scotia, London Branch.